University of
Mary Washington
Procurement Services

UNIVERSITY OF MARY WASHINGTON
NOTICE OF CONTRACT EXTENSION

UCPUMW 18-774

Golf Cart Lease, Rentals, Purchase, Maintenance and Parts
25 lanuary 2024

Vendor Name:; River City Golf Carts
1527 Tappahannack Boulevard
Tappahannock, VA 22560-9345

Initial Contract Period: 12 March 2018 — 11 March 2019 with five (5) one-year renewal options
extending the original contract to 11 March 2024

Extension Period: 12 March 2024 — 11 March 2025 with two one year renewal options that if
exercised will extend the term to 11 March 2027

The contract is hereby extended for the aforementioned period, until such time as the University awards and completes
the transition to a new term contract. This extension is subject to all terms, conditions and requirements of the currently

existing contract.

This sighed acknowledgment of extension will become part of the contract documents which include the original
solicitation, all addenda, the original bid, purchase order(s) and any subsequent contract madifications and renewals.

CONTRACTOR AGENCY
River Ci If Carts University of Mary Washington
Melva A. H. Digitallysigngd by
Sighaturef -[I\_ Signature: ,,. elva A M. shpaugh
Jrer‘han'g‘h‘%’fmy -05'00'
;%&Ku, { \\)jV | Name: _Melva A. H. Kishpaugh
Title: E_,\Lél \\lt. S&f& LN Title: _ Director, Procurement Services

Date: aLo &. ‘\IL Date: January 26, 2024

1301 Coilege Avenue Tel: (540) 654-1127
Extansion of Contract Frederickshurg, VA 22401-5300 Fax: (540) 654-1168
Page Lof 1 adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement procure@umw.edu




		2024-01-26T10:24:27-0500
	Melva A. H. Kishpaugh




